
OJ/S S137
17/07/2020
335922-2020-EN

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure 1 / 7

This notice in TED website: https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:335922-2020:TEXT:EN:HTML

Denmark-Copenhagen: Provision of Expert Assistance to Support the EEA's Activities on Circular Economy 
and Industrial Transformation and Interlinkages Between environment and Health including Chemicals

2020/S 137-335922

Contract award notice

Results of the procurement procedure

Services

Legal Basis:
Regulation (EU, Euratom) No 2018/1046
Section I: Contracting authority
I.1) Name and addresses

Official name: European Environment Agency
Town: Copenhagen
NUTS code: DK011 Byen København
Country: Denmark
E-mail: procurement@eea.europa.eu 
Internet address(es):
Main address: https://www.eea.europa.eu/about-us/tenders

I.2) Information about joint procurement

I.4) Type of the contracting authority
European institution/agency or international organisation

I.5) Main activity
Environment

Section II: Object
II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title:
Provision of Expert Assistance to Support the EEA's Activities on Circular Economy and Industrial 
Transformation and Interlinkages Between environment and Health including Chemicals
Reference number: EEA/HSR/20/001

II.1.2) Main CPV code
90713000 Environmental issues consultancy services

II.1.3) Type of contract
Services

II.1.4) Short description:
The EEA seeks to establish framework service contracts with service providers in the area of circular economy, 
industrial transformation (Lot 1) and the interlinkages between environment and health including chemicals (Lot 
2)

II.1.6) Information about lots

17/07/2020 S137
https://ted.europa.eu/
TED

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

1 / 7

mailto:procurement@eea.europa.eu
https://www.eea.europa.eu/about-us/tenders


OJ/S S137
17/07/2020
335922-2020-EN

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure 2 / 7

This contract is divided into lots: yes

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)
Value excluding VAT: 1 800 000.00 EUR

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title:
Circular Economy and Industrial Transformation
Lot No: 1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
90710000 Environmental management

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: DK011 Byen København
NUTS code: 00 Not specified
Main site or place of performance:
Work will be mainly carried out at the contractor’s premises (extramural) in close cooperation and regular 
communication with EEA staff.

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
As described in section I.3.1) of the tender specifications.

II.2.5) Award criteria
Quality criterion - Name: Technical quality of the proposed approach and understanding of activities: this 
criterion assesses suitability and strength of the technical proposal in terms of the demonstrated understanding 
of the areas of work identified under section 1.3.1, in terms of the technical content, completeness, and 
originality of ideas put forward / Weighting: 45
Quality criterion - Name: Overall management of the framework contract: this criterion will assess the project 
management approach proposed by the tenderer and how the roles and responsibilities of the proposed team 
and of the economic operators (in case of joint tenders, including subcontractors if applicable) will be distributed 
and managed / Weighting: 15
Quality criterion - Name: Quality control measures: this criterion will assess the foreseen quality assurance and 
quality control systems applied to the service concerning the quality of the deliverables, the language quality 
check, and continuity of the service in case of absence of a member of the team. The quality system should 
be detailed in the tender and specific to the tasks at hand; a generic quality control system will result in a low 
score / Weighting: 10
Price - Weighting: 30

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: no

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: no

II.2.14) Additional information
Under Lot 1, the EEA awarded four framework contracts with reopening of competition.

Section IV: Procedure
IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure
Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

17/07/2020 S137
https://ted.europa.eu/
TED

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

2 / 7



OJ/S S137
17/07/2020
335922-2020-EN

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure 3 / 7

The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement

IV.1.6) Information about electronic auction

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: no

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure
Notice number in the OJ S: 2020/S 026-058166

IV.2.8) Information about termination of dynamic purchasing system

IV.2.9) Information about termination of call for competition in the form of a prior information notice

Section V: Award of contract
Contract No: EEA/HSR/20/001/LOT 1

Lot No: 1

Title:
Provision of Expert Assistance to Support the European Environment Agency’s Activities on Circular Economy 
and Industrial Transformation

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract:
12/06/2020

V.2.2) Information about tenders
Number of tenders received: 8
The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
Official name: Ricardo Nederland BV
National registration number: 30156895
Postal address: Catharijnesingel 33
Town: Utrecht
NUTS code: NL310 Utrecht
Postal code: 3511 GC
Country: Netherlands
The contractor is an SME: no

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
Official name: Ricardo-AEA Ltd
National registration number: 8229264
Postal address: Shoreham Technical Centre, Old Shoreham Road
Town: Shoreham by Sea
NUTS code: UKJ27 West Sussex (South West)
Postal code: BN43 5FG
Country: United Kingdom
The contractor is an SME: no

V.2.4) Information on value of the contract/lot (excluding VAT)
Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: 1 000 000.00 EUR

17/07/2020 S137
https://ted.europa.eu/
TED

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

3 / 7

https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:58166-2020:TEXT:EN:HTML


OJ/S S137
17/07/2020
335922-2020-EN

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure 4 / 7

Total value of the contract/lot: 1 000 000.00 EUR

V.2.5) Information about subcontracting
The contract is likely to be subcontracted
Value or proportion likely to be subcontracted to third parties
Proportion: 30 %

Section V: Award of contract
Contract No: EEA/HSR/20/001/LOT 1

Lot No: 1

Title:
Provision of Expert Assistance to Support the European Environment Agency’s Activities on Circular Economy 
and Industrial Transformation

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract:
26/05/2020

V.2.2) Information about tenders
Number of tenders received: 8
The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: no

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
Official name: Milieu Consulting SPRL
National registration number: 0549.992.374
Postal address: Chaussée de Charleroi 112,
Town: Brussels
NUTS code: BE100 Arr. de Bruxelles-Capitale / Arr. van Brussel-Hoofdstad
Postal code: 1060
Country: Belgium
The contractor is an SME: yes

V.2.4) Information on value of the contract/lot (excluding VAT)
Total value of the contract/lot: 1 000 000.00 EUR

V.2.5) Information about subcontracting
The contract is likely to be subcontracted
Value or proportion likely to be subcontracted to third parties
Proportion: 15 %

Section V: Award of contract
Contract No: EEA/HSR/20/001/LOT 1

Lot No: 1

Title:
Provision of Expert Assistance to Support the European Environment Agency’s Activities on Circular Economy 
and Industrial Transformation

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract:

17/07/2020 S137
https://ted.europa.eu/
TED

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

4 / 7



OJ/S S137
17/07/2020
335922-2020-EN

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure 5 / 7

26/05/2020

V.2.2) Information about tenders
Number of tenders received: 8
The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
Official name: Ecologic Institut gGmbH
National registration number: HRB 57947 B
Postal address: Pfalzburger Strasse 43-44
Town: Berlin
NUTS code: DE300 Berlin
Postal code: 10717
Country: Germany
The contractor is an SME: yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
Official name: Fundación TECNALIA Research and Innovation
National registration number: ESG48975767
Postal address: Parque Tecnologico De Bizkaia, C/Astondo Bidea, Edificio 700
Town: Derio
NUTS code: ES213 Bizkaia
Postal code: ES-48160
Country: Spain
The contractor is an SME: no

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
Official name: Wuppertal Institut für Klima, Umwelt, Energie gGmbH
National registration number: HRB 7619
Postal address: Döppersberg 19
Town: Wuppertal
NUTS code: DEA1A Wuppertal, Kreisfreie Stadt
Postal code: 42103
Country: Germany
The contractor is an SME: yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
Official name: WU Vienna University of Economics and Business
Postal address: Welthandelsplatz 1
Town: Wien
NUTS code: AT130 Wien
Postal code: 1020
Country: Austria
The contractor is an SME: no

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

17/07/2020 S137
https://ted.europa.eu/
TED

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

5 / 7



OJ/S S137
17/07/2020
335922-2020-EN

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure 6 / 7

Official name: Prognos AG
National registration number: 270.3.003.262-6
Postal address: St. Alban-Vorstadt 24
Town: Basel
NUTS code: CH031 Basel-Stadt
Postal code: CH-4052
Country: Switzerland
The contractor is an SME: yes

V.2.4) Information on value of the contract/lot (excluding VAT)
Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: 1 000 000.00 EUR
Total value of the contract/lot: 1 000 000.00 EUR

V.2.5) Information about subcontracting

Section V: Award of contract
Contract No: EEA/HSR/20/001/LOT 1

Lot No: 1

Title:
Provision of Expert Assistance to Support the European Environment Agency’s Activities on Circular Economy 
and Industrial Transformation

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract:
25/05/2020

V.2.2) Information about tenders
Number of tenders received: 8
The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: no

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
Official name: Oeko-lnstitut e. V. — Institut für angewandte Ökologie
National registration number: VR 1123
Postal address: Merzhauser Straße 173
Town: Freiburg
NUTS code: DE131 Freiburg im Breisgau, Stadtkreis
Postal code: D-79110
Country: Germany
The contractor is an SME: yes

V.2.4) Information on value of the contract/lot (excluding VAT)
Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: 1 000 000.00 EUR
Total value of the contract/lot: 1 000 000.00 EUR

V.2.5) Information about subcontracting
The contract is likely to be subcontracted
Value or proportion likely to be subcontracted to third parties
Proportion: 19 %

Section VI: Complementary information
VI.3) Additional information:

17/07/2020 S137
https://ted.europa.eu/
TED

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

6 / 7



OJ/S S137
17/07/2020
335922-2020-EN

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure 7 / 7

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body
Official name: General Court
Postal address: rue du Fort Niedergrünewald
Town: Luxembourg
Postal code: 2925
Country: Luxembourg
E-mail: generalcourt.registry@curia.europa.eu 
Telephone:  +352 4303-1
Fax:  +352 4303-2100
Internet address: http://curia.europa.eu

VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures
Official name: European Ombudsman
Postal address: 1 Avenue du Président Robert Schuman
Town: Strasbourg
Postal code: 67001
Country: France
E-mail: eo@ombudsman.europa.eu 
Telephone:  +33 388172313
Fax:  +33 388179062
Internet address: http://www.ombudsman.europa.eu

VI.4.3) Review procedure
Precise information on deadline(s) for review procedures:
Within 2 months of the notification to the plaintiff (date of receipt) or, in the absence thereof, the day when the 
person concerned had knowledge of the relevant information, an appeal may be lodged with the Court of Justice 
of the European Union.

VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained
Official name: General Court
Postal address: rue du Fort Niedergrünewald
Town: Luxembourg
Postal code: 2925
Country: Luxembourg
E-mail: generalcourt.registry@curia.europa.eu 
Telephone:  +352 4303-1
Fax:  +352 4303-2100
Internet address: http://curia.europa.eu

VI.5) Date of dispatch of this notice:
06/07/2020

17/07/2020 S137
https://ted.europa.eu/
TED

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

7 / 7

mailto:generalcourt.registry@curia.europa.eu
http://curia.europa.eu
mailto:eo@ombudsman.europa.eu
http://www.ombudsman.europa.eu
mailto:generalcourt.registry@curia.europa.eu
http://curia.europa.eu

